

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

<b>McKenzie County,</b>	)	<b>Supreme Court Case No. 20110037</b>
	)	
<b>Plaintiff/Appellee</b>	)	
	)	
<b>vs.</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Deborah Reichman a/k/a Deborah Stonecipher,</b>	)	
	)	
<b>Defendant/Appellant</b>	)	
	)	
_____	)	

+++++

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE MCKENZIE COUNTY**

+++++

**APPEAL FROM DISTRICT COURT FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,  
AND ORDER FOR JUDGMENT DATED JUNE 8, 2010, DISTRICT COURT ORDER  
FOR JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL DATED DECEMBER 21, 2010,  
MCKENZIE COUNTY DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHWEST JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
THE HONORABLE GERALD RUSTAD**

+++++

H. Malcolm Pippin (ND ID# 04682)  
Adam D. Wogsland (ND ID # 06226)  
Nilles Law Firm  
3 4th St. E., Ste. 206  
P.O. Box 1525  
Williston, ND 58802-1525  
(701)577-5544

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**Paragraph No.**

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... [1]

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... [6]

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... [10][10]

LAW AND ARGUMENT ..... [28][28]

    I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... [28]

    II.   BACKGROUND LAW ..... [30]

    III.  ARGUMENTS..... [31]

        A.    The District Court’s application of the twenty-year rule was  
            not clearly erroneous..... [32]

            1.    Reichman failed to raise the issue at trial. .... [33]

            2.    The twenty-year period in N.D.C.C. § 24-07-01  
                begins to run at the beginning of the adverse use. .... [37]

                a.    Griffin is distinguishable..... [38]

                b.    North Dakota rules of statutory construction  
                    require the twenty-year period in N.D.C.C. §  
                    24-07-01 to begin running at the beginning  
                    of the adverse use..... [44]

        B.    The District Court did not err in concluding the previous  
            owners’ use of gates and/or corral panels did not defeat the  
            County’s ability to obtain an easement by prescription..... [52]

            1.    The mere presence of fences, gates, or corral panels  
                do not preclude a finding of adverse use ..... [53]

            2.    This Court’s previous cases involving fences and  
                gates are factually distinguishable from this case..... [54]

            3.    Factually and legally analogous cases from other  
                jurisdictions allow the factfinder to inquire as to the  
                actual use and intent for the fences or gates ..... [58]

4.	Construction, maintenance, and appearance on maps is acceptable evidence of adverse use under claim of right.....	[64]
D.	The District Court made no error regarding the location of the prescriptive easement.....	[67]
E.	The District Court did not err when it dismissed Reichman’s inverse condemnation claim .....	[75]
1.	Reichman failed to raise the issue at trial .....	[76]
2.	The District Court’s June 8, 2010, Order precludes any claim for inverse condemnation. ....	[78]
3.	This Court should not overrule <u>Hager</u> .....	[80]
F.	The District Court did not err when it dismissed Reichman’s claim for the County’s alleged illegal acts in obtaining an ex parte restraining order .....	[81]
	CONCLUSION.....	[84]

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

**Paragraph No.**

<u>Akerlind v. Buck</u> , 2003 ND 169, 671 N.W.2d 256 .....	29, 66
<u>Arnegard v. Cayko</u> , 2010 ND 83, 782 N.W.2d 54 .....	45
<u>Backhaus v. Renschler</u> , 304 N.W.2d 87 (N.D. 1981) .....	41-42, 53-57
<u>Berger v. Berger</u> , 88 N.W.2d 98 (N.D.1958) .....	41, 53-57, 62
<u>Casey v. Corwin</u> , 71 N.W.2d 533 (N.D. 1955) .....	43
<u>Conlin v. Metzger</u> , 44 N.W.2d 617 (N.D. 1950) .....	40, 78
<u>City of Bismarck v. Fettig</u> , 1999 ND 193, 601 N.W.2d 247 .....	46
<u>Eberle v. Eberle</u> , 2010 ND 107, 783 N.W.2d 254 .....	28
<u>Feas v. Y.J. Land Corp.</u> , 539 N.W.2d 306 (N.D. 1995) .....	41
<u>Fischer v. Berger</u> , 2006 ND 48, 710 N.W.2d 886 .....	41, 53-57
<u>Hager v. Devils Lake</u> , 2009 ND 180, 773 N.W.2d 420 .....	75, 80
<u>Haugrose v. Anderson</u> , 2009 ND 81, 765 N.W.2d 667 .....	70
<u>Home of Economy v. Burlington Northern Sante Fe Railroad</u> , 2007 ND 127, 736 N.W.2d 780 .....	30
<u>Hoover v. Smith</u> , 457 S.W.2d 877 (Ark. 1970).....	62-63

**CASES**

**Paragraph No**

Huggins v. Turner,  
60 So. 2d 909 (Ala. 1952)..... 62-63

James v. Griffin,  
2001 ND 90, 626 N.W.2d 70 ..... 38, 47-48

Johnson v. North Dakota Workers’ Comp. Bureau,  
539 N.W.2d 295 (N.D. 1995) .....45, 49

Keidel v. Rask,  
304 N.W.2d 402 (N.D. 1981) .....68

Kostbade v. Metier,  
432 P.2d 382 (Mont. 1967).....60, 63

Kritzberger v. Traill County,  
242 N.W.2d 913 (N.D. 1932) .....41

Mohr v. Tescher,  
313 N.W.2d 737 (N.D. 1981) ..... 41, 53-57

Nagel v. Emmons County North Dakota Water Resource Dist.,  
474 N.W.2d 46 (N.D. 1991) .....40

Rasmussen v. Fowler,  
800 P.2d 1053 (Mont. 1990).....61, 63

Sanderson v. Walsh County,  
2006 ND 83, 712 N.W.2d 842 .....45

Smestad v. Harris,  
2011 ND 91, 796 N.W.2d 662 .....28

Spratt v. MDU Resources Group, Inc.,  
2011 ND 94, 797 N.W.2d 328 .....33, 36, 76

Taylor v. Pennington County,  
204 N.W.2d 395 (S.D. 1973) ..... 62-63

Walcott Tp. of Richland County v. Skauge,  
6 N.D. 382, 71 N.W.2d 544 (N.D. 1897).....59

Westby v. Schmidt,  
2010 ND 44, 779 N.W.2d 681 .....65

<b><u>STATUTES AND RULES</u></b>	<b><u>Paragraph No</u></b>
N.D.C.C. § 1-02-07.....	50
N.D.C.C. § 24-07-01.....	<i>passim</i>
N.D.C.C. § 24-07-31.....	43
N.D.C.C. § 28-01-04.....	<i>passim</i>
N.D.C.C. § 28-01-16(1) .....	80
N.D.C.C. § 32-06-06.....	83
N.D.C.C. § 32-06-07.....	83
N.D.C.C. § 32-06-11.....	83
N.D.C.C. § 47-05-12.....	43, 50
N.D. R. Civ. P. 52(a).....	28
N.D. R. Civ. P. 59(j) .....	36
